1

то:	CHAIR AND MEMBERS STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING ON JANUARY 15, 2013
FROM:	HARVEY FILGER DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE INVESTMENTS AND PARTNERSHIPS
SUBJECT:	LONDON HYDRO JOINT VENTURE

RECOMMENDATION

That, on the recommendation of the Director of Corporate Investments and Partnerships, with the concurrence of the City Treasurer, the Municipal Council **BE REQUESTED** to advise the Civic Administration how it wishes to proceed with respect to the approval of the Joint Venture Agreement (JVA) between London Hydro and the London District Renewable Energy Cooperative (LDREC), taking into consideration the fact that the deadline for applications pursuant to the implementation of Phase 1 of the rooftop solar PV (photovoltaic) strategy is January 18, 2013 and does not allow the Civic Administration sufficient time to conduct full due diligence with respect to the Agreement.

PREVIOUS REPORTS PERTINENT TO THIS MATTER

Relevant reports that can be found at www.london.ca under City Hall (meetings) include:

- Roof Lease Agreement for Employing Solar PV Systems on City of London's Municipal Buildings and Properties (January 8, 2013 meeting of the Corporate Services Committee, Agenda Item #20)
- Phase 1 Strategy for Employing Solar PV Systems on City of London's Municipal Buildings and Properties (September 25, 2012 meeting of the Investment and Economic Prosperity Committee, Agenda Item #5)
- Strategy for Employing Solar PV Systems on City of London's Municipal Buildings (September 11, 2012 meeting of the Investment and Economic Prosperity Committee, Agenda Item #2)
- Proposed Land Leases for Solar Power Production Facilities (February 10, 2010 meeting of the Board of Control, Agenda Item #9)

BACKGROUND	
BACKGROUND	

Council has previously directed to staff to implement the *Phase 1 Strategy for Employing Solar PV Systems on City of London's Municipal Buildings and Properties.* This strategy would allow the City of London to avail itself of opportunities provided by the small FIT (feed in tariff) program with an application window from December 14, 2012 until January 18, 2013.

Agenda Item #	Page #	2

ANALYSIS

Page #

Agenda Item #

The purpose of the Joint Venture between LDREC and London Hydro is to identify and apply for FIT contracts for renewable energy projects. Competition for the available FIT contracts will be based on a points system. To maximize points requires the participation of either an energy cooperative or an aboriginal organization, hence the need for a Joint Venture Agreement with London Hydro. Furthermore, points are credited to applications for projects which have existing timestamps in the queue and London Hydro has eight such timestamps which are associated with City of London buildings. Therefore this Joint Venture provides a vehicle by which to maximize points consistent with the Ontario Power Authority (OPA) and Ontario Energy Board (OEB) rules.

Relevant articles of the shareholder declaration (Article 8 [8.7] and Article 6 [6.1 & 6.2]) require approval by the sole shareholder through a resolution authorizing London Hydro to enter into a business arrangement with London District Renewable Energy Cooperative (LDREC). To accomplish this, a by-law and resolution have been prepared by the City's Legal Department. The Joint Venture Agreement has also been attached, but has not yet been approved by the London Hydro Board.

DISCUSSION

The appropriate documents were not received in the Treasurer's office until early evening on January 11th, 2013 and as a result, there has not been appropriate time to undertake an internal due diligence. However London Hydro management has conducted a review of the Joint Venture Agreement and is satisfied as to its contents. Should any of the FIT applications be successful there will be a 120 day review period. During that time a formal due diligence of lease terms would be undertaken by London Hydro management. The Joint Venture Agreement had not, at the time of writing this report, been ratified by the London Hydro Board (due to a lack of quorum at the Friday January 11th meeting). The City's Legal Department will not be reviewing the agreement.

A number of points of concern have been identified by staff and are outlined below:

- a) Schedules A and B to the Joint Venture Agreement have not been submitted to City Staff: Schedule A – List of projects for which application is to be made for FIT contacts; and, Schedule B - Capital Budget and Budget for the first operating year of the Joint Venture
- b) In preparation of the formal lease, should a contract be awarded to the Joint Venture entity, there is the matter of where the liability accrues. At present it resides with the Joint Venture entity which may expose London Hydro. Since the City of London is sole shareholder and resultant impact on dividends or shareholder value could be impacted as a result.
- c) What are the "make whole" conditions should the City of London wish to sell a building after a contract is awarded and solar panels are in use?
- d) One of the major issues from the City of London perspective is knowledge of the business and financial capacity of the partner (London District Renewable Energy Cooperative [LDREC]). Further, no separate shareholder agreement for the joint venture has been received by City Staff (although none may have been deemed necessary by London Hydro and LDREC).
- e) What happens if the party that maximizes the points to qualify for the FIT program wishes to sell its interest in the Joint Venture to a party where optimal points would not have accrued in the original application?
- f) Concerns have been expressed by London Hydro with respect to the lease agreement pertaining to the following: environmental indemnification, decommissioning of buildings (business risk) [point c) above], cost associated with the proposal for unlimited ability to remove solar panels for building repairs by the Landlord. If not addressed before January 18th, this could impede the requirement to a lease signed by January 18th.
- g) Failure for Council to approve this Joint Venture Agreement would exclude participation in the current round of the FIT program. Again, the due date is January 18th, 2013.



Many of these due diligence questions may have been answered by London Hydro staff and legal Counsel retained by London Hydro. However, City of London staff are not in a position to answer these questions, or perform a full due diligence review in the time frame. Council may wish to hear from London Hydro staff; London Hydro staff have verbally identified that there is 120 day post awarding of the contract period to undertake a more thorough "due diligence" review.

CONCLUSION

Should Municipal Council choose to proceed with the Joint Venture at this time, the following recommendation would be necessary to go forward with this endeavour:

"the <u>attached</u> proposed bylaw (Appendix A), **BE INTRODUCED** at the Council meeting of January 15, 2013, noting that the Civic Administration has not had sufficient time to engage in the standard due diligence process for reviewing the Joint Venture Agreement (supplied substantially in the form considered by the Board of London Hydro). It being further noted staff at London Hydro have been advised as to the concerns raised and are prepared to address these concerns."

The City of London endeavours to be perceived as a progressive green city. This image would be significantly altered if the City of London was not at least attempting to take advantage of the FIT program. Should any of the applications be successful the contract review period would provide an opportunity to complete any necessary due diligence.

The report was prepared with the assistance of Steve MacDonald, Corporate Management Engineer, Facilities.

SUBMITTED BY:	RECOMMENDED BY:
Bill Campbell	Harvey Filger for
Division Manager, Facilities	Harvey Filger Director, Corporate Investment & Partnership
CONCURRED BY:	
Martin Hayward Managing Director, Corporate Services and City Treasurer, Chief Financial Officer	

Attach.

Bill No. 2013

By-law No. A .-

A by-law to ratify and confirm the Resolution of the Shareholder of London Hydro Inc. authorizing and approving the joint venture between London Hydro Inc. and London District Renewable Energy Cooperative.

WHEREAS London Hydro Inc. is a corporation incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* R.S.O. 1990, c.B.16;

AND WHEREAS subsection 104(1)(b) of the *Business Corporations Act* provides that a resolution in writing dealing with all matters required by this Act to be dealt with at a meeting of shareholders, and signed by all the shareholders or their attorney authorized in writing entitled to vote at the meeting, satisfies all the requirements of this Act relating to that meeting of shareholders;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of London is the sole shareholder of London Hydro Inc.;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

The Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

- 1. The Resolution of the Shareholder of London Hydro Inc. authorizing and approving the joint venture between London Hydro Inc. and London District Renewable Energy Cooperative, <u>attached</u> as Schedule "1" is ratified and confirmed.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Resolution of the Shareholder ratified and confirmed under section 1 of this by-law.
- 3. This by-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED in Open Council on the day of

, 2013.

Joe Fontana Mayor

Catharine Saunders
City Clerk

First reading -Second reading -Third reading -

SCHEDULE 1

LONDON HYDRO INC.

(the "Corporation")

WHEREAS subsection 104(1)(b) of the *Business Corporations Act (Ontario)* (the "Act") provides that a resolution in writing dealing with all matters required by the Act to be dealt with at a meeting of shareholders and signed by all the shareholders or their attorney authorized in writing entitled to vote at the meeting, satisfies all the requirements of the Act relating to that meeting of shareholders;

The following resolution signed by the sole shareholder of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon, is hereby passed pursuant to the provisions of the Act:

JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT WITH LONDON DISTRICT RENEWABLE ENERGY COOPERATIVE ("LDREC")

WHEREAS the directors of the Corporation have approved, subject to approval by the undersigned, certain resolutions as set out in Schedule "A";

AND WHEREAS such resolutions authorize, subject to approval by the undersigned, the Corporation entering into a the Joint Venture Agreement with LDREC as set out in Schedule "B";

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 8.7 of the Shareholder Declaration adopted November 26, 2001 and as amended (the "Shareholder Declaration"), the Corporation shall not enter into any joint venture, partnership, strategic alliance or other venture, including without limitation ventures in respect of the generation or co-generation of electricity, without shareholder approval given in accordance with sections 6.1 and 6.2 of the Shareholder Declaration;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the undersigned, being the sole shareholder of the Corporation, hereby authorizes and approves the joint venture between the Corporation and LDREC as set out in Schedule "B".

DATED as of the 15th day of January, 2013.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON
Per: Joe Fontana, Mayor
Per: Catharine Saunders, City Clerk

JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT

THIS JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT made as of the 1st day of January, 2013.

BETWEEN:

LONDON DISTRICT RENEWABLE ENERGY CO-OPERATIVE INC. (hereinafter referred to as "LDREC")

- and -

LONDON HYDRO INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "Hydro")

BACKGROUND

LDREC and **Hydro** wish to form a joint venture for the purpose, term and upon the terms and conditions as set forth hereunder in this Agreement;

AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF the mutual covenants contained below and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. FORMATION, DEFINITIONS AND DURATION

- 1.1 <u>Formation and Purpose</u> The parties have agreed to form a Joint Venture for the purpose of identifying and applying for Feed-In Tariff Contracts for renewable energy projects including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule "A" (the "**Projects**" or individually a "**Project**"), such Joint Venture to be on the terms and conditions herein contained.
- 1.2 <u>Definitions</u> The following words and terms shall have the respective meanings set out below:
 - "Agreement" means this agreement, including its schedules, all as same may be amended from time to time.
 - "Charge" means assign, pledge, charge, mortgage, hypothecate, or otherwise encumber, as set out in paragraph 4.4.
 - "Chargee" means a Person to whom a Charge is granted.
 - "Contribution" or "Contributions" means any payment of monies required to be made under this Agreement, whether as additional capital for the construction or operation of a Project or payment of any costs or expenses of the Joint Venture or relating to the

construction or operation of a Project, including any payment pursuant to paragraph 2.1 or pursuant to any indemnity contained herein or as a liability pursuant to paragraph 2.9.

"Default" has the meaning set out in paragraph 7.1.

"Executive Committee" has the meaning set out in paragraph 3.2.

"Expenses" means all expenses incurred by or on behalf of the Joint Venture which have been approved by the parties in accordance with this Agreement.

"FIT Contract" means an agreement entered into between a supplier and the Ontario Power Authority in accordance with the FIT Rules and "FIT Contracts" shall mean more than one of them.

"FIT Rules" means the rules governing the Renewable Energy Feed-In Tariff Program established by the Ontario Power Authority as may be amended in accordance with its terms from time to time.

"Joint Venture" means the joint venture between LDREC and Hydro that has been established pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

"Joint Venture Interest" means all of the right, title and interest of a Venturer in the Joint Venture including its Proportionate Interest.

"Key Agreements" has the meaning set out in paragraph 3.4.

"Manager" has the meaning set out in paragraph 3.3(b)(vi).

"Person" means anyone including any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, unincorporated association, unincorporated organization, trust, body corporate, and a natural person in his or her capacity as a trustee, executor, administrator, or other legal representative.

"Prime" means the rate per annum charged on loans by the Royal Bank of Canada at its principal office in Toronto, Ontario, for loans of Canadian dollars to its customers in Canada, and said to be its prime rate, as the same is adjusted from time to time.

"Projects" has the meaning set out in paragraph 1.1 and "Project" means one of them.

"Property" has the meaning set out in paragraph 1.8.

"Proportionate Interest" means 51% for LDREC and 49% for Hydro.

"Records" have the meaning set out in subparagraph 8.1(a).

"Termination" shall mean termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, including termination pursuant to paragraph 5.1.

"Transfer" means sale, exchange, lease, re-lease, transfer or abandonment or any other disposition of any interest or portion of any interest.

"Venturer" means one of LDREC or Hydro, as the context may require.

"Venturers" means LDREC and Hydro.

1.3 <u>Schedule</u> - The following schedule forms part of the Agreement:

Schedule "A" - List of Projects for which Application is to be made for FIT Contacts.

Schedule "B"- Capital Budget and Budget for the First Operating Year of the Joint Venture.

- **Name** The Joint Venture shall be known as the LONDON RENEWABLE ENERGY INITIATIVE, being a joint venture of LDREC and Hydro.
- 1.5 <u>Place of Business</u> The principal office and place of business of the Joint Venture shall be located at such place as the Executive Committee may from time to time designate.
- **1.6 Term** The Joint Venture shall commence as of the date set out above and shall continue in force until Termination in accordance with this Agreement.
- 1.7 <u>Approvals and Consents</u> The Venturers will jointly identify all approvals required by the Joint Venture and cooperate with each other in obtaining such approvals. All approvals shall be sought on a timely basis, and with respect to regulatory approvals, on terms acceptable to both Venturers. The costs of such approvals shall be borne by the Venturers according to their Proportionate Interest.
- 1.8 <u>Title to Property</u> All property subject to this Agreement, including the Projects, and intangible rights such as an interest in required licences (the "Property") shall be taken in the names of the Joint Venture or failing this, in the names of LDREC and Hydro as Joint Venturers according to their respective Proportionate Interest.
- Representation and Warranties of the Venturers Each Venturer represents and warrants to the other Venturer that it is a corporation and, in the case of LDREC, a cooperative corporation, duly incorporated, organized and validly existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario and has all necessary corporate power required to carry on the business of the Joint Venture, that the execution, delivery and performance by it of this Agreement is within the Venturer's powers and has been duly authorized by all necessary action on its part, that this Agreement has been duly and validly executed by it and constitutes a legal and binding agreement enforceable against it in accordance with its terms except as may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting creditors' rights and subject to general principles of equity, and does not contravene or conflict with any of its articles or by-laws or contravene or conflict with or constitute a material violation of any provision of any applicable law abiding upon or applicable to it.
- **1.10** Representations Re: Hydro Hydro represents to LDREC that:
- (a) the only activity undertaken by Hydro in connection with the FIT Contracts is the filing of applications for eight (8) Projects under FIT 1.0, which Projects are listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto; and

- (b) Hydro has not taken any action to cancel or assign the applications for the eight (8) Projects under FIT 1.0 referred to in Subsection (a) above.
- **1.11** Representations Re: LDREC LDREC represents to Hydro that it is and will be, throughout the term of this Agreement, a Community Investment Member within the meaning of paragraph 61(a) of the FIT Rules (Version 2.1) Appendix 1 Standard Definitions.
- **1.12** Covenant to Act Each party shall do, observe and perform all things hereby contemplated by it to be done, observed and performed to give effect to the provisions of this Agreement.

2. <u>CONTRIBUTIONS, DISTRIBUTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES</u>

Contributions - Following the Joint Venture being awarded one or more FIT Contracts pursuant to the FIT Rules, the Joint Venture may require Contributions from the Venturers from time to time as the need for additional capital is determined by the Executive Committee. Each Venturer shall act in good faith and use its best efforts to contribute to the capital requirements of the Projects from time to time. Each Venturer shall contribute its Proportionate Interest of the Contribution required, it being acknowledged and agreed the obligation of LDREC to make its Contribution shall be subject always to the provisions contained in paragraph 2.2 herein.

The Capital Budget and Budget for the First Operating Year of the Joint Venture are set forth in Schedule "B" attached.

- 2.2 Contribution by LDREC The Venturers acknowledge and agree that, if the Executive Committee makes a decision that the Venturers must make a Contribution, then LDREC shall have up to 270 days from the decision of the Executive Committee to raise its Proportionate Interest of the Contribution, it being acknowledged and agreed the objective of LDREC is to raise its Proportionate Interest through utilization of a receipted Offering Statement filed with the Financial Services Commission of Ontario. The Venturers acknowledge and agree the under no circumstances can LDREC be considered in Default during such 270 day period. However, the provisions of Section 2.3 shall, to the extent Contributions are required prior to the date on which LDREC is able to advance, apply.
- 2.3 <u>Failure to Make Required Contributions</u> If any Venturer fails or refuses to contribute its share of required funds when and as the funds are required as set forth in this Agreement (herein this paragraph 2.3 the "non-paying Venturer"):
 - subject always to compliance with the FIT Rules and applicable law, the other Venturer (herein this paragraph 2.3 the "other Venturer") shall have the right, at its sole option, to advance to the Joint Venture all or a portion of the required sum which advance the non-paying Venturer acknowledges and agrees shall be a debt owing by the non-paying Venturer to the other Venturer, repayable on demand together with interest on such sum from the date of payment by the other Venturer to the date of repayment of the other Venturer by the non-paying Venturer at a rate equal to the greater of Prime plus six percent (6%) per annum

or ten percent (10%) per annum. In addition to the foregoing, the non-paying Venturer, by its signature hereto, does hereby irrevocably direct the Joint Venture to pay the other Venturer the amount owing from monies that would otherwise be payable to the non-paying Venturer as a distribution from the Joint Venture to the Venturers according to their Proportionate Interest, the non-paying Venturer acknowledging and agreeing such debt is to be repaid in priority to any distribution to the non-paying Venturer; or

- (b) subject to Section 2.2 and the notice and cure period set forth in paragraphs 7.1(a) and 7.1(b), the non-paying Venturer shall be deemed to be in Default, and the rights of the non-defaulting Venturer pursuant to paragraph 7.2 shall apply.
- 2.4 <u>Distribution</u> Each Venturer shall own its Proportionate Interest of the power generated by the Projects. All power generated by the Projects shall be sold in accordance with the relevant FIT Contract and revenues shall be received by the Joint Venture on behalf of the Venturers and applied in satisfaction of the obligations of the Joint Venture or distributed in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 2.5 <u>Time and Effort</u> Neither Venturer is expected to devote time and effort to operate the Joint Venture other than the time required to be represented on the Executive Committee at no charge. No compensation shall be paid to any Venturer for its time, nor shall a Venturer's representative on the Executive Committee be paid compensation, whether for sitting on the Executive Committee or otherwise, unless otherwise agreed by both Venturers.
- **Other Business Interests of Joint Venturer** Each Venturer may have other business interests and may engage in any other business or trade whatsoever, on its own account, or in partnership with any other Person, firm, corporation or other legal entity.
- **Allocation of Capital Cost Allowance** As owner of its part of the Property, each Venturer shall be entitled to capital cost allowance, depreciation, and other similar rights as any owner of similar property might claim, equal to its Proportionate Interest.
- **2.8** <u>Full Disclosure</u> Any transactions between the Joint Venture and a Venturer shall be based on a full disclosure of all conditions, good faith and fair dealing.
- **Limited Recourse and Several Liability** Unless approved by the Venturers, every agreement or instrument entered into by the Venturers creating obligations of the Venturers to third parties and to each other in respect of the Joint Venture, other than any instrument entered into by a Venturer in its separate capacity as contemplated in this Agreement, shall contain provisions to the effect that:
 - (a) only each Venturer's Proportionate Interest in the Joint Venture shall be bound and the obligations are not otherwise personally binding upon nor shall resort be had to any other property of any of the Venturers; and
 - (b) the rights and obligations of each Venturer shall be several, and not either joint or joint and several and shall be limited to the Venturer's Proportionate Interest of the aggregate liability.

Where such an Agreement or instrument is entered into, each Venturer shall indemnify the other Venturer so that neither is responsible for more than their Proportionate Interest of their obligations in such Agreement or instrument.

- 2.10 <u>Liability to Third Parties Based on Unauthorized Acts</u> It is agreed that no Venturer shall act as the agent of the other Venturer without an express written authorization to act as an agent, and any act by a Venturer as an agent without proper authorization shall create a separate liability in the Venturer so acting to any and all third parties affected. Any contract entered into by a Venturer that is outside the scope of this Agreement will not be binding on the other Venturer, and only the Venturer entering into that contract shall be liable to third parties.
- **Actions of Venturers** In making any decisions with respect to the Joint Venture, each Venturer agrees to cause its representatives on the Executive Committee to act reasonably, promptly, honestly and in good faith and strictly upon the merits of the proposed decision and to exercise the degree of care, diligence and skill that a reasonably prudent person would exercise in comparable circumstances.
- **2.12** Emission Credits The Venturers agree that if at any time the Joint Venture is entitled to any emission credits, reductions, off sets, renewable energy certificates, green tag and any other environment related attributes created through either regulated or voluntary means that is attributable to the Projects including, without limitation, any and all right, title and interest in and benefits associated with:
 - (a) any energy source that displaces other sources of energy;
 - (b) an energy source that displaces other sources of energy as may be delivered and awarded through federal or provincial Air Emission Requirements, renewable fuel requirements or other applicable legislation or voluntary programs, including but not limited to green tags, tradable environmental certificates, fuel credits, carbon credits, renewable energy certificates and similar instruments; and
 - (c) any incentives, revenues, entitlements, benefits and other proceeds and any tax or other benefit related to energy generated by the Projects,

they shall be allocated to the Venturers according to their Proportionate Interest.

2.13 Marketing Activities - Each Venturer shall, prior to making any communication to the public regarding the Joint Venture, use all reasonable efforts to inform the other Venturer of the communication and agree with the other Venturer on the content of such communication, except that where a Venturer is making communications to the public regarding activities of such Venturer it shall have no such obligation. Such activities of a Venturer that do not require the Venturer to inform shall include marketing activities of LDREC to sell shares to raise capital for the Projects pursuant to a receipted Offering Statement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Hydro shall have the right to review any draft Offering Statement prior to its submission to the Financial Services Commission of Ontario for the purpose of ensuring any disclosures therein relating to Hydro are accurate.

3. MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION

- 3.1 <u>Decisions/Approvals of the Venturers</u> All decisions or approvals required to be made by the Venturers shall be made by the Executive Committee based on the direction of the Venturers.
- 3.2 <u>Executive Committee</u> The business and affairs of the Joint Venture shall be managed by an executive committee (the "Executive Committee") consisting of five (5) members, with Hydro being entitled to appoint three (3) members and LDREC being entitled to appoint two (2) members. A Venturer may appoint one or more alternates who may, in the absence of such Venturer's appointee to the Executive Committee, attend and vote at any meetings of the Executive Committee. The following terms and provisions shall apply to meetings of the Executive Committee and decisions taken thereat:
 - (a) the Executive Committee shall meet not less than quarterly at such times and at such places as may be determined by the Executive Committee;
 - (b) special meetings of the Executive Committee may be called by a member of the Executive Committee at any time with the support of at least one of the other Venturer's Executive Committee members:
 - (c) notice of all meetings of the Executive Committee shall be sent by mail, or be delivered personally, by telephone, by facsimile or by electronic mail, to each member not later than 5 days before the date on which the meeting is to be held, unless notice is waived by all members;
 - (d) a meeting of the Executive Committee may be held by means of such telephone, electronic or other communication facilities as permit all persons participating in the meeting to communicate with each other simultaneously and instantaneously, and a member of the Executive Committee participating in such meeting by such means is deemed to be present at that meeting:
 - (e) subject always to the provisions of paragraph 3.2(g), a majority of the members of the Executive Committee, with not less than two (2) members of Hydro and not less than one (1) member of LDREC in attendance, shall constitute a quorum to transact business;
 - (f) all decisions of the Executive Committee must be made by a majority of those present at the meeting provided that, subject to paragraph 3.2(g), at least one (1) member of each Venturer must be one of the majority voting in favour of the following:
 - i. any change to this Agreement;
 - ii. merge or otherwise combine the Joint Venture with any other Person, firm, corporation or legal entity;
 - iii. the sale of any portion of the Joint Venture outside the ordinary course of business of the Joint Venture;
 - iv. to dissolve the Joint Venture;

- v. any material change in the business of the Joint Venture;
- vi. guaranteeing loans or debts of other Persons;
- vii. the puchase of assets other than in the ordinary course of business of the Joint Venture;
- viii. borrowing money;
- ix. Contributions to the Joint Venture;
- x. a loan to any Venturer;
- xi. distributions to any Venturer;
- xii. any contract or agreement between the Joint Venture and any Venturer or any Person, firm, corporation or legal entity that a Venturer is dealing with on a non-arm's length basis (as the term "non-arm's length" is defined in the *Income Tax Act* (Canada));
- xiii. hiring or engagement of a Manager; and
- xiv. appointment of an auditor for the Joint Venturer; and
- (g) notwithstanding the terms and provisions contained in paragraphs 3.2(e) and 3.2(f), if all of a Venturer's representatives miss three (3) consecutive meetings, at the option of the other Venturer, then:
 - i. that Venturer shall be deemed to be in Default under this Agreement; and
 - ii. the other Venturer who is not in Default shall be entitled to deal with matters listed on the agenda for those three (3) meetings at a subsequent meeting, regardless of whether or not a representative of the Venturer in Default is present at the subsequent meeting, and the number of members of the Executive Committee of the Venturer who is not in Default shall be the quorum for the purposes of this Paragraph 3.2(g).

Each Venturer shall ensure that its representatives on the Executive Committee act in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

3.3 <u>Executive Committee Responsibilities</u> - The Executive Committee shall:

- (a) obtain insurance on such terms and in such amounts as the Executive Committee deems appropriate;
- (b) have the responsibility of managing and overseeing the Joint Venture including the following:
 - preparing and approving a budget for the Joint Venture including an annual budget, and a capital budget for years subsequent to the year covered by the capital budget contained in Schedule "A";
 - ii. preparing and approving the technical specifications for the Projects;

- iii. preparing and issuing a request for proposals to manufacturers/suppliers for the Projects inviting proposals to:
 - 1. supply the Projects in accordance with the specifications developed, and
 - 2. provide on-going service, management of, operation and maintenance of the Projects for at least the first 5 years after delivery;
- iv. selecting suppliers for the Projects;
- v. selecting a technical manager to operate and provide maintenance for the Projects;
- vi. if deemed necessary, appointing a manager (the "Manager") to manage the daily operation of the Joint Venture and delegate such duties to such Manager as it deems appropriate;
- vii. negotiate contracts with third parties including, without limitation, with consultants and suppliers; and
- viii. selecting and negotiating leases for equipment and supplies and leases for sites where the Projects will be located; and
- the members of the Executive Committee shall not be required to devote their full time and attention to the Joint Venture, but only such time as shall be reasonably necessary to perform their duties under this Agreement.
- 3.4 <u>Key Agreements</u> The Executive Committee shall identify all key agreements required for the Joint Venture (the "Key Agreements"), and shall negotiate and settle such Key Agreements on behalf of the Joint Venture. The Key Agreements shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable in this Agreement with exclusive attornment to the courts of Ontario. The Key Agreements shall include, without limitation, the following:
 - (a) leases of rooftops on which the Projects shall be located;
 - (b) supply contracts for the Projects;
 - (c) management and maintenance agreements for the Projects:
 - (d) management agreement for the daily operation of the Joint Venture; and
 - (e) FIT Contracts.

Each Key Agreement will be signed by both Venturers, who shall each be responsible under these Agreements for their Proportionate Interest of the liabilities contained in these Agreements.

- 3.5 <u>Duties of Manager</u> If appointed, the Manager shall be responsible for the management and supervision of the day to day operation of the Projects, subject always to the specific instruction and direction of the Executive Committee.
- 3.6 <u>Replacement of Manager</u> -- Either Venturer may at any time, through its representatives on the Executive Committee, withdraw its support for any Manager and require the replacement of such Manager. In such event, a hiring process will be undertaken to identify a suitable candidate to replace the Manager.
- **3.7** Financial Year The Joint Venture's financial year shall be determined by the Executive Committee.
- 3.8 <u>Auditor</u> The Joint Venturer's auditor shall be appointed pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.2(f)(xiv) hereof.
- 3.9 Arbitration of Disputes If, during the course of the Joint Venture, the Venturers are unable to agree on any matter with respect to which a decision must be made, or if, on termination, no satisfactory arrangement can be made for settlement of each Venturer's interest in the Joint Venture, the dispute or disputes shall be subject to binding arbitration by a single arbitrator. The Parties shall each use all reasonable efforts to avoid arbitration, including referring the dispute to senior executives and/or the board of directors of each of the Venturers for resolution; provided always that before resort to arbitration shall be taken, the Venturers agree that any such dispute or disputes shall be submitted to non-binding mediation.

The Venturers agree that there shall be no appeal from the decision of the arbitrator.

The Arbitration Act, 1991 (Ontario) as amended and successor legislation thereto shall apply to the arbitration.

4. FINANCIAL MATTERS

- **Spending** No costs or expenses respecting the Projects will be paid except those costs and expenses that have been approved by the Executive Committee, or are within a budget approved by the Executive Committee.
- 4.2 Funds Required for the Joint Venture Each Venturer shall be directly responsible for paying its Proportionate Interest of all costs and expenses attributable to the Joint Venture, it being agreed that no costs or expenses respecting the Joint Venture will be paid except those that have been approved by the Executive Committee, and those costs which have been determined by a court to be payable by the Venturers, provided that where a cost or expense was incurred by a Venturer without the prior approval of the Executive Committee, the other Venturer will have no responsibility for payment of its share, and if the other Venturer is obliged by an order of a court to make a payment to a third party in respect of such cost or expense, it shall be indemnified for such cost or expense by a Venturer who had incurred the unauthorized cost or expense.

- 4.3 <u>Indemnities</u> Each Venturer (in this paragraph 4.3 the "Indemnifying Venturer") agrees with the other Venturer (in this paragraph 4.3 the "Indemnified Venturer"):
 - (a) to be responsible for the Indemnifying Venturer's Proportionate Interest of the debts, liabilities, obligations, duties, agreements, costs and expenses (including reasonable legal fees on a substantial indemnity basis) (collectively in this paragraph 4.3 the "Liabilities") arising from or incurred in connection with the Joint Venture whether present or future, provided the Liabilities have been properly incurred by the Venturers pursuant to this Agreement;
 - (b) each Indemnifying Venturer shall at all times indemnify and save harmless each Indemnified Venturer from any and all Liabilities to the extent of that portion of all Liabilities which the Indemnified Venturer has incurred and which is in excess of the Indemnified Venturer's Proportionate Interest of the Liabilities and which has been paid or incurred by the Indemnified Venturer. Each Indemnifying Venturer shall pay, forthwith on demand, the Indemnified Venturer with respect to such amount;
 - (c) each Indemnifying Venturer shall at all times indemnify and save harmless each Indemnified Venturer from any and all actions, proceedings, causes, claims, demands, costs, liabilities, damages and expenses of every nature or kind whatsoever arising out of the Indemnifying Venturer's separate debts, liabilities, obligations, duties, agreements, costs and expenses (including reasonable legal fees on a substantial indemnity basis), whether present or future;
 - (d) notwithstanding the foregoing, each Indemnifying Venturer will indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Indemnified Venturer and its affiliates, and its and their directors, officers, employees, and agents from and against the full amount of (not limited to the Proportionate Interest) all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, obligations, costs and expenses (including reasonable legal fees and expenses on a substantial indemnity basis) suffered by the Indemnified Party caused by, or arising, directly or indirectly, from a claim by a third party relating to:
 - the business or activities of the Indemnifying Party in circumstances where the Indemnified Party is joined as a party solely because of the Indemnifying Party's conduct in the Joint Venture;
 - ii. the unauthorized acts of, or contracts outside the scope of this Agreement entered into by the Indemnifying Party;
 - iii. the Indemnifying Party's intellectual property; or
 - iv. negligence or misconduct of the Indemnifying Party,

except to the extent that the claims, losses, damages, liabilities, obligations, costs or expenses are determined to have resulted, in whole or in part, from the negligence or intentional misconduct of the Indemnified Party, in which case the indemnity in this paragraph (d) shall not apply; and

(e) these indemnity provisions and all other indemnities contained in this Agreement shall survive termination of this Agreement, howsoever caused.

4.4 Charges

- (a) no Venturer shall charge (a "Charge") any of the assets of the Joint Venture except as specifically and mutually agreed by both Venturers in writing;
- (b) no Venturer shall Charge (in this paragraph 4.4 (b) a "Chargor Venturer") its Joint Venture Interest without:
 - first advising the other Venturer in writing of the amount of the debt giving rise to the Charge, and of the identity of the Chargee;
 - ii. obtaining the prior written consent of the other Venturer to such Charge, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld;
 - iii. providing in the agreement with such Chargee a right, to be exercised by the other Venturer at its sole option, to remedy a Default of the Chargor Venturer, or assume the debt of the Chargor Venturer under the Charge; and
 - iv. the Chargee acknowledges to the Venturers in writing that the Charge of such Joint Venture Interest shall at all times be subject to all the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including the terms and provisions regarding charging such Joint Venture Interest; and
- (c) If any Venturer exercises its right in any charging agreement pursuant to paragraph 4.4(b) (iii), then (1) the Chargor Venturer shall re-imburse the other Venturer for the amount paid together with interest on such sum from the date of payment to the date of reimbursement at a rate equal to the rate of interest provided for in the Charge plus 2% per annum, and (2) subject to the provisions of paragraph 7.1 (g) the Chargor Venturer shall be in Default under this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 7.1(g), and the rights of the non-defaulting Venturer pursuant to paragraph 7.2 shall apply.
- 4.5 Insurance In addition to the insurance to be obtained by the Executive Committee pursuant to paragraph 3.3(a), each Venturer shall effect and maintain such additional insurance as would be obtained by a prudent owner of a Project having the obligations, including the indemnities, set forth in this Agreement, and shall provide to the other Venturer, upon request, proof that such insurance is in force.
- **Taxes** Each Venturer shall be responsible for payment of its own taxes of whatsoever kind and its Proportionate Interest of such taxes assessed against the Joint Venture.

5. **TERMINATION**

5.1 <u>Distribution of Assets on Termination</u> - On the termination of this Joint Venture for any reason other than a purchase of a Venturer's Joint Venture Interest by the other Venturer or as a result of the vendor Venturer being in Default (a "Termination"), all assets shall be liquidated, and the proceeds realized from the liquidation shall be distributed according to the following order of priority:

- i. first, to payment of all Joint Venture expenses and liabilities in order of their priority in accordance with applicable law, including obligations, debts, salaries, and taxes, and expenses necessary to wind up the Joint Venture and the establishment of a reserve for any and all contingent liabilities;
- ii. second, if a Venturer (the "Indebted Venturer") is or is deemed to be indebted to the other Venturer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, payment of an amount (the "Indebtedness") equal to all sums owing by the Indebted Venturer to the other Venturer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;
- third, to repayment of all sums received as Contributions (provided that should Indebtedness have been paid on behalf of an Indebted Venturer and the other Venturer was not repaid all sums owing pursuant to ii. above, such Indebted Venturer's Contributions shall be reduced by the amount of the Indebtedness so paid) from the Venturers, and in the event of shortfall, the Venturers shall receive an amount equal to their respective Contributions (as may be reduced by the foregoing provision) multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is such Venturer's Contribution(as may be reduced by the foregoing provision) and the denominator of which are the aggregate Contributions of all Venturers (as may be reduced by the foregoing provision); and
- iv. fourth, the remaining Property of the Joint Venture, is to be divided between the Venturers in proportion to their Proportionate Interest at the time of Termination, provided that, to the extent Indebtedness has not been fully paid, any Property to be paid to or delivered to the Indebted Venturer shall, to the extent required to fully satisfy any remaining balance of the Indebtedness remaining outstanding be paid or delivered to the other Venturer.
- 5.2 Audit on Termination - On Termination, if at such time the Venturers determine that such action shall be advisable and proper, the Venturers shall employ a firm of chartered accountants to make a complete and final audit of the books, Records, and accounts so kept by the Joint Venture as in this Agreement provided, and all final adjustments between the Venturers shall be made on the basis of such audit. Should the Venturers disagree about the choice of a chartered accountant, the audit shall be performed by the accountant for the Joint Venture, and accepted by the Venturers as a final and binding upon them such that the audit and the decision(s) of the auditor shall not be subject to appeal, whether to a Court of competent jurisdiction or otherwise. Liability for Claims Asserted After Termination - If, after Termination, any claim, liability, or expense shall be asserted against the Joint Venture which was not used in computing the profits and losses of the Joint Venture and which is a proper item of computation, the Venturers shall bear their Proportionate Interest of the amount of any such claim, liability, or expense. The Venturers shall cooperate and consult with one another in defending any such claim, liability or expense and in making any settlement or compromise and no such settlement or compromise shall be made unless both Venturers agree.

6. TRANSFER OF INTEREST

6.1 <u>Validity of Transfer of Interest of Joint Venture</u>

- (a) a Venturer may Transfer their Joint Venture Interest to any Person, firm, corporation or other legal entity provided:
 - such Transfer is in full compliance with the terms and provisions of the FIT Rules and applicable law which shall include, for greater certainty, the Joint Venture's FIT Contracts not being terminated, terminable or modified (other than the name of the parties thereto) by any such Transfer; and
 - ii. such Transfer is in compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement including, without limitation, the provisions contained in this paragraph 6.1;
- (b) any such Transfer of a Joint Venture Interest shall include a Transfer of the Venturer's interest in all Property subject to this Agreement. No partial Transfer of a Joint Venture Interest is permitted;
- (c) each and every Transfer under this Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to any amendment of this Agreement, and assuming all liabilities incurred by the transferring Venturer to the effective date of Transfer unless otherwise agreed by the Venturers; and
- (d) no Transfer or other disposition permitted under this Agreement shall be valid unless and until the Venturer making such Transfer shall have delivered to the other Venturer a copy of each and every instrument providing for such Transfer, together with the written agreement of the transferee or transferees to be bound by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and any amendment of the Agreement, all to be in a form satisfactory to the other Venturer, acting reasonably, with the same force and effect as if such transferee or transferees had owned the Joint Venture Interest so acquired at the date of this Agreement and had in fact signed this Agreement as of that time.
- 6.2 Release of Guarantees - The purchaser of any Joint Venture Interest shall be required to use their best efforts to obtain a release of any guarantee, indemnity, bond and/or covenant given by a vendor of the Joint Venture Interest and, in the event that such release(s) is not forthcoming, then the purchaser must offer themselves as a replacement quarantor, indemnifier, surety and/or covenantor, as the case may be. In the event that the vendor's guarantee, indemnity, bond and/or other covenant is limited to a specific monetary amount and the purchaser has already provided a guarantee to a specific monetary amount in favour of the same party, then such purchaser must offer a guarantee, indemnity, bond and/or covenant for an increased monetary amount equivalent to the specific monetary amount of the vendor's guarantee. notwithstanding the foregoing, the aforesaid releases are still not forthcoming, then the purchaser shall be required to provide an indemnity in favour of the vendor of the Joint Venture Interest in respect of such unreleased guarantees, indemnities, bonds and/or covenants, the form of same to be satisfactory to the vendor receiving same, acting reasonably.

Closing Mechanics - The completion of a transaction pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph 6 (and pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 7. 2 (c)) shall take place at 11:00 a.m. local time at the offices of the lawyers of the vendor Venturer or at such other place or time as the parties may unanimously agree upon. The applicable purchaser shall pay the applicable vendor the applicable balance due on closing by a certified cheque, bank draft or other immediately available funds upon delivery of the requisite documentation to the applicable purchaser.

7. <u>DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT</u>

- 7.1 <u>Events of Default</u> The occurrence or happening of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an event of default on the part of a Venturer (a "**Default**") if:
 - (a) a Venturer shall fail to pay any Contributions as required and the failure to make any such Contributions is not rectified within 30 days of receipt of notice of such failure from the other Venturer, provided that in the case of LDREC, it shall be automatically deemed in default 270 days after the Executive Committee makes a decision that a Contribution is required and LDREC has not then provided its Contribution;
 - (b) a Venturer fails to perform or observe any other covenant, condition or agreement to be performed or observed by it under this Agreement (other than as set out in subparagraph (a) above) and such failure to perform or observe is not rectified within 60 days of notice of such failure from the other Venturer;
 - a Venturer shall make an assignment for the general benefit of creditors or is adjudged insolvent or bankrupt within the meaning of the bankruptcy laws of Canada;
 - (d) a proposal is made or petition filed by a Venturer under any law having for its purpose the extension of time for payment, composition or compromise of the liabilities of the Venturer;
 - (e) any resolution is passed for or judgment or order given by any court of competent jurisdiction ordering the dissolution, winding-up or liquidation of the Venturer;
 - (f) a petition or other application is made for the winding-up of the Venturer, unless and for so long as the Venturer shall be contesting the petition or other application in good faith with all due diligence and by appropriate proceedings;
 - (g) the Venturer defaults in any agreement under which the Venturer's Joint Venture Interest in the Joint Venture is Charged and such default is not cured within the time period permitted under such Agreement; or
 - (h) any material representation of a Venturer in this Agreement is found to be incorrect or untrue at the time it was made.
- 7.2 Rights Upon Default In the event of Default, the non-defaulting Venturer (in this paragraph 7.2 the "non-defaulting Venturer") shall have the right to:(a) bring any proceedings in the nature of specific performance, injunction or other equitable remedy, it being acknowledged by the Venturers that a Default in the observance

of the terms of the Agreement shall have caused irreparable harm and that damages at law may be an inadequate remedy for a Default, breach or threatened breach of this Agreement;

- (b) bring any action at law or in equity as may be permitted in order to recover damages or for such other remedy or remedies as may be available to it;
- at its sole option, the non-defaulting Venturer shall have the option of purchasing the Joint Venture Interest owned by the Venturer in Default (in this paragraph (c) the "defaulting Venturer") at net book value, as determined by reference to the financial statements of the Joint Venture. The non-defaulting Venturer shall have 60 days from receipt of the valuation to exercise the option to purchase by giving notice to that effect to the defaulting Venturer and the purchase of the defaulting Venturer's Joint Venture Interest shall be closed 21 days after delivery by the non-defaulting Venturer of the notice of the exercise of such option.

The purchase price for the defaulting Venturer's Joint Venture Interest shall be payable in five equal instalments, the first of which shall be payable at the time of closing of the transfer of such Joint Venture Interest and thereafter in four equal consecutive annual instalments payable on the anniversary of the closing of the purchase of the Joint Venture Interest. No interest shall be payable on the outstanding instalments. The Closing mechanics shall be as set forth in paragraph 6.3 herein. The balance of the purchase price shall be evidenced by a promissory note. No security shall be provided for the outstanding balance of the purchase price. The non-defaulting Venturer may assign its rights hereunder to a third party in order to maintain the qualification of the Projects under the FIT Rules and/or the Fit Contracts. If the non-defaulting Venturer chooses not to purchase the defaulting Venturer's Joint Venture Interest within the 60 days referred to above, the non-defaulting Venturer's option to purchase shall expire and the non-defaulting Venturer shall have the right to take such further and other proceedings pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph 7.2 as it deems fit in the circumstances.

Notwithstanding all of the foregoing, if at any time a defaulting Venturer is indebted to the non-defaulting Venturer, such defaulting Venturer hereby assigns and sets over to the non-defaulting Venturer the purchase price to the extent requried to discharge the defaulting Venturer's indebtedness to the non-defaulting Venturer; or

(d) subject to applicable, law, the non-defaulting Venturer may rectify the event giving rise to the Default on behalf of the defaulting Venturer and the non-defaulting Venturer shall be entitled to be repaid by the defaulting Venturer on demand all amounts paid by the non-defaulting Venturer to rectify the Default together with interest from the date of rectification to the date of payment by the defaulting Venturer at a rate equal to the greater of Prime plus six percent (6%) per annum or ten percent (10%) per annum.

Where a Default has been rectified prior to a proceeding or action being commenced under paragraph (a) or (b), or prior to the transfer of the Joint Venture Interest in paragraph (c), provided all of the non-defaulting Venturer's costs of pursuing its remedies, including legal fees and disbursements on a substantial indemnity basis, have been reimbursed by the defaulting Venturer,

the right to pursue any remedy under this Agreement for such Default shall cease.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

8.1 <u>Confidentiality</u>

- (a) Each Venturer agrees that all Confidential Information, as defined below, shall be and remain the exclusive property of the Venturer disclosing such information (in this paragraph 8.1 the "Disclosing Party"), or, in respect of information that is developed in the course of the Joint Venture, such Confidential Information shall belong jointly and indivisibly to each of the Venturers. Any Venturer receiving Confidential Information (in this paragraph 8.1 the "Receiving Party") shall not disclose, and shall ensure that its representatives shall not disclose, to any Person, firm, corporation or other legal entity, any Confidential Information that it receives relating to the Joint Venture, except as expressly authorized and directed by the other Venturer in writing. Each Venturer agrees not to use any Confidential Information or make copies or notices of any documents, records or materials whether they be printed or in machine readable form, (the "Records") containing or referring to Confidential Information, except as may be authorized in writing by the Disclosing Party. Any Venturer, upon ceasing to be a party to the Joint Venture, shall return all Records containing any Confidential Information to the Disclosing Party or, with respect to Confidential Information developed in the course of the Joint Venture, shall return such Records to a party to the Joint Venture, who shall accept such Records on behalf of the Joint Venture. This paragraph shall not prohibit either Venturer from using the Confidential Information without compensation to the other Venturer for the development of additional Projects on its own;
- (b) Confidential Information means all information with respect to trade secrets, know-how and secret or confidential information relating to the Joint Venture, the business of the Joint Venture, customers, operations, financial condition and affairs of the Joint Venture, and similar information about the business and activities of each Venturer (which, notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 8.1 (a), may not be used by the Receiving Party after Termination) not generally known outside the Joint Venture, including without limitation, financial and marketing information, customer lists and information concerning programs, systems, processes and techniques whether patented, patentable or unpatentable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is understood that the Venturers shall not have liability hereunder for disclosure or use of any Confidetial Information which:
 - is in or, through no fault of the Disclosing Party or its directors, officers, partners, employees, agents and representatives, comes into the public domain;
 - ii. was acquired by, or was already in the possession of, the Receiving Party from other sources, provided such sources are not, to the knowledge of the Receiving Party, prohibited from disclosing such information by legal, contractual or fiduciary obligation to the other party;

iii. either Venturer is legally required to disclose, the Venturers acknowledging and agreeing that any information contained in any receipted Offering Statement filed by LDREC with the Financial Services Commission of Ontario shall be deemed to be information LDREC is legally required to disclose;

Furthermore, the Venturers acknowledge and agree the intellectual property referred to in paragraph 8.2 below is not Confidential Information; and

- (c) each Venturer acknowledges that its relationship with the Joint Venture is of a special, unique, unusual and extraordinary character, which gives it peculiar value, the loss of which cannot adequately be compensated in damages in an action at law and would cause irreparable harm. Each Venturer shall be entitled to all equitable and legal remedies, including interlocutory and permanent injunctive relief, relating to any violation or breach of the provisions of paragraph 8.1 of this Agreement by the other Venturer.
- 8.2 <u>Intellectual Property</u> All Property of the Joint Venture in copyright, patents, know-how, or other intellectual property, which are acquired or created during the term of this Agreement in relation to the Projects of the Joint Venture, shall belong to the Venturers jointly according to its respective Proportionate Interest, and each Venturer shall be entitled to use such Property for its own purposes during and after Termination without payment to the other Venturer and each Venturer agrees to execute such further documentation as may be required to give effect to such rights.

9. MISCELLANEOUS

- **Negation of Partnership** Nothing contained in this Agreement, or otherwise, shall constitute the Venturers partners, or render them liable to contribute more than their Proportionate Interest as described above, or entitle them to any participation in the results or profits of the Joint Venture other than as specified in this Agreement. This Agreement is intended to create a Joint Venture, not a partnership.
- 9.2 Individual Activities of Venturer Joint operations between the Venturers are limited to those operations specified in this Agreement. This Agreement has no relation to any operations conducted by either Venturer as an individual or jointly with others, provided that no Venturer shall participate in any activity, as an individual or jointly with others, where such participation would be contrary to the purposes or activities of the Joint Venture formed under this Agreement.
- **9.3** Notice Any and all notices provided for in this Agreement shall be given in writing delivered by courier or transmitted by facsimile to the following:

if to LDREC at:

192 Dundas Street, 2nd Floor London, Ontario, N6A 1G7

Attention: President	
facsimile number:	

- and -	
if to Hydro at:	
111 Horton Street London, Ontario, N6A 4H6	
Attention: Chair facsimile number:	

Notices are deemed to be received on the day of actual delivery in the case of delivery by courier, and on the date transmitted by facsimile if transmission is completed before 5:00 p.m., London, Ontario time, with a record of transmission showing same. Notices of changes of address and contact person shall be given in accordance with the foregoing.

9.4 <u>Liability</u> - The doing of any act or the failure to do any act by any Venturer (the effect of which may cause or result in loss or damage to the Joint Venture) if done or not done pursuant to opinion of legal counsel employed by the Executive Committee on behalf of the Venture, shall not subject such Venturer to any liability.

Further, the members of the Executive Committee shall not be liable for any error in judgment or any mistake of law or fact or any act done in good faith in the exercise of powers and authority conferred upon them but shall be liable only for gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- 9.5 Agreement Binding and Further Assurances This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties and upon their successors and permitted assigns, and the parties agree for themselves and their respective successors and permitted assigns to execute any and all instruments in writing which are or may become necessary or proper to carry out the purpose and intent of this Agreement.
- **9.6** <u>Amendments</u> This Agreement may not be amended unless the Venturers mutually agree in writing.
- **9.7** <u>Titles and Subtitles</u> Titles of the paragraphs and subparagraphs are placed in this Agreement for convenience of reference only and shall not to any extent have the effect of modifying, amending or changing the express terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- **9.8** Words and Gender or Number As used in this Agreement, unless the context clearly indicates the contrary, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.
- **9.9** Severability In the event any parts of this Agreement are found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless be binding with the same effect as though the invalid or unenforceable parts were deleted.
- 9.10 <u>Effective Date</u> This Agreement shall be effective as of the date first written above.

- 9.11 <u>Waiver</u> No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the person or party against whom charged.
- **9.12** Representation of Venturers Each Venturer represents and warrants to the other Venturer that it is participating in the Joint Venture as Venturers.
- 9.13 Entire Agreement This Agreement is the entire Agreement between the parties.
- 9.14 Force Majeure If, because of a circumstance beyond the control of a Venturer, it is delayed in performing or observing a covenant or in complying with a condition under the terms of this Agreement that it is required to do by a specified date or within a specified period of time, or with all due diligence, and if the circumstance is neither caused by the Default, act or omission of that Venturer, nor avoidable by the exercise of reasonable effort or foresight by that Venturer, the date or period of time by or within which it is to perform, observe or comply will be extended by a period of time equal to the duration of the delay.

[Signatures appear on next page following]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

LONDON DISTRICT RENEWABLE ENERGY CO-OPERATIVE INC.

Per.	
•	NAME: TITLE:
Per:	
	NAME: TITLE:
We have	the authority to bind the Co-Operative.
LONDON	HYDRO INC.
Per:	
	NAME: TITLE:
Per:	
	NAME: TITLE:

We have the authority to bind the Corporation.

SCHEDULE "A"

List of Projects for which Application is to be made for FIT Contracts

SCHEDULE "B"

Capital Budget and Budget for the First Operating Year of the Joint Venture

3717537.1